using the most recent Scheme funding valuation assumptions updated for market conditions at the
reporting date.

h) Other investment arrangements- repurchase agreements
The Scheme continues to recognise assets delivered out under repurchase contract arrangements to reflect
its ongoing interest in those securities. Cash received from repurchase contracts is recognised as an
investment asset, and an investment liability is recognised for the fair value of the repurchase obligation.

Cash delivered under reverse repurchase contracts is recognised as an investment receivable in the financial
statements. Securities received in exchange are disclosed as collateral supporting this receivable but not
included as Scheme assets.

Bonds that have been purchased and simultaneously agreed to sell back to the counterparty at a later date,
as part of a reverse repurchase contract, are recognised as a liability in the financial statements.

4. Restatement of prior year balances

Net investments

ZPen DB

As previously

reported Reclassifications As restated

  30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20 30-Jun-20

Amounts in £'000 ZPen DB ZPen DB ZPen DB

Investment assets

Equities 1,856,038  -  1,856,038

Bonds 6,100,708  577,416  6,678,124

Pooled investment vehicles 732,231  -  732,231

Derivatives 99  -  99

Cash -  168,480  168,480

Other investments 207,351  (168,480) 38,871

AVC investments -  -  -

Interest in SLP 867,000  -  867,000

Amounts receivable under reverse repurchase agreements -  653,619  653,619

Annuity policies (restated as noted below) -  7,822  7,822

Investment liabilities

Bonds  -  (577,416) (577,416)

Derivatives (1,542) -  (1,542)

Amounts payable under repurchase agreements (1,287,719) (653,619) (1,941,338)

Other investment balances (20,032) -  (20,032)

 Total net investments   8,454,134   7,822   8,461,956

In accordance with the SORP, financial assets and liabilities should not be offset unless there is a legally
enforceable right to set-off the assets and liabilities and the Scheme intends either to settle on a net basis,
or to realise the asset and liabilities simultaneously. This means that the total asset value and the total
liabilities should be disclosed separately on the face of the Statement of Net Assets. As this was not the case
in the prior year financial statements, these were restated as noted above.

Zurich Financial Services UK Pension Scheme
Annual report for the year ended 30 June 2021

[…]

6,713   -   6,713

In line with best practice, in addition to other investments on the face of the Statement of Net Assets, cash
has now been disclosed separately. As this was not the case in the prior year financial statements, these
were restated as noted above.

Annuity policies

Annuity polices were not included in the Statement of Net Assets in the past on the grounds of materiality.
However, the Trustee have obtained a valuation of these policies and these have now been included.

   01-Jul-19 30-Jun-20

Amount in £'000
Net assets of the Scheme as previously stated   8,276,026  9,050,412

Effect of restatement - valuation of annuity policies   7,822  7,822

 Net assets of the Scheme as restated   8,283,848   9,058,234

   2020

Amount in £'000

Net increase in fund as previously reported   774,386

Effect of restatement - valuation of annuity policies   -

 Net increase in fund as restated   774,386

5. Contributions
  ZPen ZPen ESExec 2021 ZPen ZPen ESExec 2020

Amount in £'000 DB DC DB Total DB DC DB Total

Employer contributions

Normal -   39,440  -   39,440  -  39,304  -  39,304

Other contributions 5,000  -  -   5,000  5,000  -  -  5,000

Augmentation   783 -  -   783  3,949  -  -  3,949

Section 75 debt   29,717 -  -   29,717  -  -  -  -

Group life premium 2,254  -  -   2,254  1,541  -  -  1,541

Expense contributions   3,700  -  47   3,747  4,400  -  32  4,432

   41,454   39,440   47   80,941   14,890   39,304   32   54,226

Employee contributions

Additional voluntary
contributions

-  2,352  -  2,352  -  2,044  -  2,044

  -   2,352  -   2,352  -  2,044  -  2,044

Total   41,454   41,792   47   83,293   14,890   41,348   32   56,270

Employer normal contributions includes £13.5m (2020: £13.1m) contributions in respect of salary sacrifice
arrangements made available to active members by the employer.

Other contributions relate to £5m (2020: £5m) paid to the Scheme by Zurich Employment Services Limited in
January 2021. The agreed payment schedule runs until January 2026 and is in respect of Openwork Services Ltd’s
exit as a participating employer in 2018.

Zurich Financial Services UK Pension Scheme
Annual report for the year ended 30 June 2021
Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

70

Augmentation contributions comprise a series of single payments to augment the benefits of individual members
on redundancy.

A participating employer, Dunbar Assets Ltd, withdrew from the Scheme on 30 April 2021. The Section 75 debt
was determined by the Scheme actuary at £29.7m. This debt was settled in cash during the year.

Expense Contributions of £3.7m to ZPen DB and £47k to the ES Executives’ Section are paid annually to cover
Scheme expenses as required by the Schedule of Contributions dated 13 September 2020.

6. Transfers from other plans

  ZPen ZPen ESExec 2021 ZPen ZPen ESExec 2020

Amount in £'000 DB DC DB Total DB DC DB Total

Individual transfers in from
other schemes

1,081   2,436  -   3,517   481   2,625  -   3,106

   1,081   2,436  -   3,517   481   2,625  -   3,106

Transfers into ZPen DB are received in respect of individuals within the ZPen DC arrangement forming a part of a
retirement lump sum of hybrid members.

Transfers into ZPen DC (ZCashBuilder) are individual transfers from other schemes outside of the Zurich Group.

7. Other income
  ZPen ZPen ESExec 2021 ZPen ZPen ESExec 2020

Amount in £'000 DB DC DB Total DB DC DB Total

Claims on term insurance
policies

1,844  -  -  1,844  2,958  -  -  2,958

VAT recovery   60 -  - 60  300  -  -  300

  1,904  -  -  1,904  3,258  -  -  3,258

The Scheme has insurance with Zurich Assurance Limited to cover death in service benefits.
The VAT recovery relates to true-up claims for the previous financial years.

8. Benefits paid or payable
   ZPen   ZPen   ESExec  2021 ZPen ZPen ESExec 2020

Amount in £'000  DB   DC   DB   Total  DB DC DB Total

Pensions (157,143) -  (8,535) (165,678) (150,689) -  (8,360) (159,049)

Commutation of pensions/lump
sum retirement benefits

(20,096) (8,629) -  (28,725) (21,939) (7,991) (567) (30,497)

Lump sum death benefits (2,087) -  -  (2,087) (2,661) -  -  (2,661)

Taxation where lifetime or
annual allowance exceeded

(1,553) -  -  (1,553) (2,178) -  -  (2,178)

  (180,879) (8,629) (8,535) (198,043) (177,467) (7,991) (8,927) (194,385)

Taxation arising on benefits paid or payable is in respect of members whose benefits have exceeded the lifetime
or annual allowance and who elected to take lower benefits from the Scheme in exchange for the Scheme
settling their tax liability.

9. Payment to and on account of leavers

  ZPen ZPen ESExec 2021 ZPen ZPen ESExec 2020

Amount in £'000 DB DC DB Total DB DC DB Total

Individual transfers out to other
schemes

(66,543) (16,513) -  (83,056) (84,188) (12,633) (4,753) (101,574)

  (66,543) (16,513) -  (83,056) (84,188) (12,633) (4,753) (101,574)

Zurich Financial Services UK Pension Scheme
Annual report for the year ended 30 June 2021
Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

71

10.  Other payments

  ZPen ZPen ESExec 2021 ZPen ZPen ESExec 2020

Amount in £'000 DB DC DB Total DB DC DB Total

Premiums on term insurance
policies

(2,254) -  -  (2,254) (1,541) -  -  (1,541)

  (2,254) -  -  (2,254) (1,541) -  -  (1,541)

The Company arranges for the life insurance premium to be reimbursed by the participating employers of the
Scheme within 60 days.

11.  Administrative expenses
All administrative expenses are borne by the Scheme, specifically the ZPen DB arrangement. Settlement of the
administrative expenses is made initially by the Zurich group and recharged quarterly to the Scheme.

  ZPen ZPen ESExec 2021 ZPen ZPen ESExec 2020

Amount in £'000 DB DC DB Total DB DC DB Total

Trustee Training (4) -  -  (4) (5) -  -  (5)

Trustee Fees (158) -  -  (158) (172) -  -  (172)

Auditor fees (142) -  -  (142) (111) -  -  (111)

Systems costs (524) -  -  (524) (486) -  -  (486)

Actuarial Fees (467) -  (36) (503) (796) -  (40) (836)

Payroll & Admin costs (320) -  (3) (323) (310) -  (3)   (313)

Legal fees (598) -  (12) (610) (115) -  -  (115)

Staff costs & Overheads (1,513) -  -  (1,513) (1,531) -  -  (1,531)

Industry Fees & PPF (3,553) -  (3) (3,556) (1,208) -  (3) (1,211)

Internal communication (8) -  -  (8) (31) -  -  (31)

Bank charges (5) (1) -  (6) (7) -  -  (7)

  (7,292) (1) (54) (7,347) (4,772) -  (46) (4,818)

12. Investment income

   Restated   Restated

 ZPen ZPen ESExec 2021 ZPen ZPen ESExec 2020

Amount in £'000 DB DC DB Total DB DC DB Total

Dividends from equities 29,687 - - 29,687 29,150 - - 29,150

Income from bonds 117,059 - 1,264 118,323 111,608 - 1,443 113,051

Annuity income 650 - 25 675 629 - 31 660

Interest on cash deposits 11 - - 11 569 - - 569

Income from SLP 60,000 - - 60,000 60,000 - - 60,000

Net (payments) from repurchase
agreements

(8,627) - - (8,627) (7,458) - - -   (7,458)

Other investment income 4,424 - 418 4,842 3,742 - 390 4,132
 203,204 - 1,707 204,911 198,240 - 1,864 200,104

Income from the SLP relates to the asset backed contribution (ABC) arrangement. More details are shown in note
18.
Prior year reclassifications have been made to the Income from bonds and Interest on cash deposits lines of £396k.
The income was originally shown as Interest on cash deposits but a subsequent review identified it as income from
bonds.

Zurich Financial Services UK Pension Scheme
Annual report for the year ended 30 June 2021
Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

72

13. Reconciliation of net investments

ZPen DB

 Restated

Amount in £'000  Opening value
 Purchases and

derivative
payments

 Sales proceeds
and derivative

receipts

 Change in
market value

 Closing  value

Equities 1,856,038  759,775  (1,187,276) 478,441  1,906,978

Bonds 6,100,708  1,752,999  (1,269,672) (430,720) 6,153,315

Derivatives (1,443) 6,658  (17,701) 10,670  (1,816)

Interest in SLP 867,000  -  -  (107,000) 760,000

Pooled investment vehicles 732,231  655,627  (703,135) 57,647  742,370

Annuities 7,822  -  -  (733) 7,089

Repurchase agreements (1,287,719) 18,615,778  (18,755,387) -  (1,427,327)

  8,274,637  21,790,837  (21,933,171) 8,305  8,140,609

Cash and cash equivalents 187,319   (2,117) 269,098

ZPen DB net investments   8,461,956   6,188   8,409,707

All figures above for bonds, repurchase agreements and cash and cash equivalents are shown net.

ZPen DC

Amount in £'000  Opening value   Purchases   Sales
 Change in

market value
 Closing value

Post 2007 ZCashBuilder
Investments

360,710  128,593  (107,502) 64,502  446,303

AVC Investments 7,896  605  (1,793) 991  7,699

ZPen DC net investments 368,606  129,198  (109,295) 65,493  454,002

ESExec DB

Amount in £'000 Opening value Purchases Sales
Change in

market value
Closing value

Bonds 103,266 19,342 (6,329) (11,873) 104,406

Pooled investment vehicles 101,951 24,830 (40,912) 11,529 97,398

ESExec net investments 205,217 44,172 (47,241) (344) 201,804

Cash and cash equivalents 5,525   -  1,486

ESExec net investments 210,742   (344) 203,290

14. Investment management expenses

  ZPen ZPen ESExec 2021 ZPen ZPen ESExec 2020

Amount in £'000 DB DC DB Total DB DC DB  Total

Administration (78) -  -  (78) (109) -  -  (109)

Management (9,455) -  (219) (9,674) (9,213) -  (232) (9,445)

Custody (310) -  (8) (318) (266) -  (7) (273)

Performance measurement  (45) -  (12) (57) (45) -  (11) (56)

Performance fees (5,644) -  (132) (5,776) (636) -  (50) (686)

Other advisory fees (1,954) -  (41) (1,995) (1,454) -  -  (1,454)

  (17,486) -  (412) (17,898) (11,723) -  (300) (12,023)

An increase in the performance fee line is as a result of the favourable investment performance achieved by
Threadneedle Asset Management Ltd.

Zurich Financial Services UK Pension Scheme
Annual report for the year ended 30 June 2021
Financial statements

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

73

15. Investment transaction costs

Transaction costs are included in the cost of purchases and deducted from sales proceeds in the reconciliation in
note 13. Direct transaction costs incurred are analysed as follows;

ZPen DB 2021 ZPen DB 2020

Amount in £'000
Equities Total Equities Total

Futures   (874) (874) (1,151) (1,151)

Commissions   (752) (752) (759) (759)

Total   (1,626) (1,626) (1,910) (1,910)

In addition to the direct transaction costs disclosed above, indirect costs are incurred through the bid-offer spread
on pooled investment vehicles and charges made within those vehicles. It has not been possible for the Trustee to
quantify such indirect transaction costs.

16. Pooled investment vehicles

  ZPen ZPen ESExec 2021 ZPen ZPen ESExec 2020

Amount in £'000 DB DC DB Total DB DC DB Total

Equities 38,979 384,916 34,154 458,049 29,798 37,041 36,626 103,465

Bonds 408,323 34,641 55,426 498,390 377,716 4,075 58,168 439,959

Diversified growth - 4,498 - 4,498 - 299,175 - 299,175

Property 280,490 3,247 7,818 291,555 257,223 3,241 7,157 267,621

Cash 14,578 19,001 - 33,579 67,494 17,178 - 84,672

Total 742,370 446,303 97,398 1,286,071 732,231 360,710 101,951 1,194,892

The Trustee implemented a number of changes in April 2021 to its DC offering after reviewing members’
investment options and default strategies. These changes affected the asset allocations of the default funds and
most notably the Z Growth Fund which now invests solely in equities.

17. Derivatives

ZPen DB ZPen DB 2021   ZPen DB 2020

Amount in £'000 Assets  Liabilities Total Assets  Liabilities Total

Exchange traded

Futures - (1,824) (1,824) - (1,081) (1,081)

Over-the-counter contracts

Forward foreign currency 62 (54) 8 99 (461) (362)

Total 62 (1,878) (1,816) 99 (1,542) (1,443)

Objectives and policies for holding derivatives

To manage risk, the Trustee has authorised the use of derivative financial instruments by their investment
managers as part of their investment strategy as follows:

Forwards: The Scheme has overseas investments which means that the value of the Scheme’s assets can be
affected by movements in foreign currencies. The Scheme’s investment managers use forwards to reduce some
of the exposure to currency risk.